Meeker, for the purpose of funding the present indebt-Authorised to 1s edness of the county, are hereby authorized to issue was county bonds the bonds of said county, bearing interest at the rate of seven per cent. per annum, the principal to be payable in not less than five years, and the interest at such times -for what puras the said Commissioners may order, to be specified in the bonds. Said bonds shall be signed by the chairman of the board of Commissioners, and countersigned by the Auditor of said county, and shall be sealed with the seal of said county.

expenses

Sec. 2. Said County Commissioners are also author-May issue bonds ized to issue bonds bearing seven per cent. interest per to pay current annum, payable as above provided, to defray the current expenses of the county, until the first day of March, A. D. 1864; but not more than two thousand dollars of such bonds, issued in accordance with the provisions of this act, shall be outstanding at any one time, nor shall any bonds be issued except to pay the actual indebtedness of the county, or to raise money for that purpose.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, January 31, 1863.

## CHAPTER XXXI.

An Act to authorize the Treasurer of Dakota County to collect and receive the Taxes levied by the Supervisors of the Town of Inver Grove, in said county, in April, 1861, of three mills on the dollar of the valuation of 1860, as authorized by a special law of the Levislature, approved March 6th, A. D. 1861.

SECTION 1. County Treasurer authorised to receive tax list for year 1861, and proceed to collect the taxes. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the Treasurer of the county of Da-

kota is hereby authorized to receive from the Supervi- County Treasursors of the township of inver Grove, in said county, the er authorized to tax list made out by them in the month of April, A. D. receive tax list 1861, and shall proceed to collect the taxes that now for 1861 remain unpaid on said tax list, according to the laws now in force for the collection of state and county taxes, and pay the same when collected to the treasurer of the town of Inver Grove for the use of said town.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, February 19, 1863.

## CHAPTER XXXII.

An Act for the relief of School District No. Eighteen (18) in Faribault County.

#SECTION 1. Action of the legal voters of school district No. 19 legalised.

3. Authorized to draw share of Public School Fund.

8. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the legal voters of School District No. Eighteen (18) in Faribault county, had at their annual meeting in May, 1862, and at all subsequent meetings in the election of officers, and the Action of the letransaction of such other business as was necessary to gal voters legaltheir organization as a school district, be and the same ised is hereby declared legal and binding upon the inhabitants and property owners of said district, any thing in section 26, of "an act to provide for a general system of common schools, the officers thereof, and their respective duties and powers," approved March 6, 1862, to the contrary notwithstanding.
SEC. 2. Said school district shall upon proper returns

being made as required by the existing school law, be